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·• · . APPELLATE DECISIONS .... APPLEGAfrE-BROWER POST #L .. 569 V oF@We. Ve CORBIN CITY 

Applegate-Brower Post #J-+569' 
Veterans of Foreign Wars~ 

Appellant~ 

Vo 

Common Council of the City 
of Corbin City~ · 

Respondent~ 

Augustus s. Goetz, Esq., Attt'Jlrney for Appellant@ : . 
Glenn and Glenn$ Esqs~, by Benjaxnin A$ Rimm~ Esq0~ Attorneys 

· · fo:r ·R.espondenttt 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:t · 

"This is an app~al -~rom the denial on June 8, 19:59 of appellant's 
application for a club, license for premises locat~d on s11;ate Highway 
Route 50 in Corbin City® . 

~'.Appellant's petition of appeal sets forth that its· application 
was denied by the respondent for the following reaso~s~ · .(l) That there 
were already three licensed places with C licenses in Corbin City" (2)· 
'That the said ~hres licensed places paid subst~mtial taxes and that the 
appellant's licensed premises 9 even ·though restpricted to members and · 
guests, would compete with the three licensed places8 so as to possibly 
cause a reduction of taxes through .one or more of the licensed places · 
going out ot business$ 

"Respondent 'in its answer f'iled herein~ sets forth additional. 
grounds for its aforesaid action~ to ir~·it; (l) The nn.micipality is al­
ready adequately and amply serviced by existing licensed establishmente 
and the public convenience and necessity does not require t~e additional· 
license in the area6 (2) Th~ application is made by an organization con­
sisting of 38 members of.which ?are residents of the municipality and one 
is a member of Council thereof and the license is sought for the con~ 
venience of these membersQ (3) The population of Corbin City is less 
than ·300 and there are presently three plenary consumption licenses in · 
existencelD These three licensees are sufficierJltly and runply servi'ng the 
public of Corbin City and publ:tc interest Will not be served by addi,ng a 
clubiicense in the area~ 

. "Appellant, in its petition of appeal, contends that the action 
.of respondent· :was erroneous in ·cha.t aforesaid compe~t.ition is· 1egitimat~ 
and is to be expected·and that appellant is entitled to a club license 
under the laws of this StateQ 

non August 26~ 1959 while the within proceedings were pendingt 
the City Clerk of Corbin City forwarded to the Director of 'this Divi$ion 
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a copy of an ordinance which was passed on first readine. by the Ci_ty 
Council on July 13, 1959 and adopted on final rev.ding on August 20D 
1959; the ordinance was published on July 23 and August 20f 1959$ 

"The ordinance amends Section 4 of an ordinance of April 10, 
1944, as_ last amended by an ordinance adopted April 14~ 1958~ so as to 
repeal, by omission thereof 9 t~he plenary retail distribution and club 
license fees thereto fixed in Section 4e The ordinance further amends 
Section 7 of the 19L~.4 ordinance (which had set forth a plenary retail 
distribution license quota as 1) so as to provide ·that no plenary ret_ail 
difrtribution license shall : .. i·s.sue .... arid further amenda Section 8 of the 
1944 ordinance (which had set fort.h a club license quota a:s 1) so as to 
provide that no club license shall be issu.ed0 

11A municipality may 9 by ordinance, limit the nu~ber of.licenses 
to sell at retail, including club licenseE:1 and may amend or repeal such 
ordinanceo Ro Se 33:1-40@ The aforesaid J.imitations are~ however 1 sub~ 
ject to appeal to the -State Directore R\9> So 33 ;1-l.-le A municipality 
may also by ordinance enact~· th.at no. clup licenses shall be granted with­
in said municipality~ Rt'i -SIP 33~1-12(5)~ and there is ncr provision in the 
Revised Statutes to appeal or review this right of the local municipali­
ty. A club license cannot lawfully be issued in Corbin. C:i.t:r,_~n the face 
of the present ordinance.· prohibiting such issuanceo Local Wll United 
§~.e_.el~ork~f S o·f ~a C!.I~..,Q2. vQ . Trento .. :g9 Bulletin 899'; Item 3; . .. 
.~r?t11ers fi!~~~toa15e Vo Lowet~ Bu!Ietin 1295~ Item 2~ In determining 
t111s appea t e Director mu.st consider the ordi'nance as it now exists. 
Moschera v. Plumsted-, Bulletin 1075'1 Item 8, and cases therein cited. 

',"In view of the fact tha:t I have no alternat.ive other than to 
recommend dismissal on legal grounds.9 it will be unnecessary to discuss 
the merits of the case now under consideration® Under 'the circumstancesB 
I recommend that the action of the responden·c be affirmed and ·that the 
appeal herein be dismissed."~ 

No exceptions were taken.to the Hearer's Report within the time 
limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation Noo 15~ · 

Havirig carefully considered the facts and circumstances herein, 
I concur.in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his 
recommendationc 

Accordingly~ it is0 on this Li.th day of November~ 1959~ 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is hereby 
affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissede 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREcrroR 
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2;.. APPELLATE DECISIONC ,,., N!GHT OVIL GLUB 9 INC~ v. NE\J"JARK 

Night Owl Club, Inco 

Appellant, 

v •. 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Newark, . 

Respondentt'D 

ON APPEAI$ 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Frank Metro, Esq@, by Richard F o Burnett, E~sqe 9 Attorney 
for Appellant., , 

Vincent P. Torppey SP Esq.!' by Jacob NL&> GoldbE:~rg, Esq~ 1 
Attoirney fc•r Respondent@ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

·"Th.is is an appeal from the act.ion of" respondent whereby it 
suspended appellant's license for a period of fifteen days, effective 
July 13, 1959,, after finding the appellant guilty on the .following ch&wg/~ 
(1) that at about 5i04 a~m~ on January 24, 1959 it sold~ served an~ de~ 
livered alcoholic beverages and permitted.the consumption ther .. eof in 
violation of section 3ol{a) of an ordinance of the City of .Newark, a~ 
revised December 5

1
·1956, and (2) that on Jemuary 24, aforesaid, duri~g 

prohibited hours, it failed to.have its licensed premi~es closed in vio-
lation of Section 3$l(b) of said ordinance0 

_ "The ordinance :referred to in aforesaid. charges prohibits the 
conduct or business on weekdays between 2:00 a~m@ and 7:00 a.m. and re­
quires the entire licensed premises to be closed between aforesaid 
hours. 

nupon the filing of the appeal, an order was entered on July 
10, 1959 staying respondent9a order of suspension until further order 
of the Directoro RoSe 33:1-31~ 

·"In its petition of appeal appellant alleges that respondent's 
action was erroneous because its decision was contrary to the weight .of ·th 
evidence. Respondent, in its answer, denies such is the fac~~ 

" "The appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 o:f State Regula­
tion. No. 15, the transcript of~he proceedings before the respondent 
Board was received in evi.dence, and additional testimony was presented 
by appellant, in accordance with Rule 6 of said Regulation.- · 

"At the hearing before the respondent three police office.rs 
testified that at about 5:04 a~m~ on January 24, 1959 they ~ook$d 
through an· unobstructed window of the licensed premises; that they 
observed three individuals sitting at the bar o·n which there were several 
gla~ses and behind which· stood a bartender; that they did not see any 
beverages being ordered, served or consumed· and that in response to a 
knock on the front door. the same was unlocked and they were admitted 
to the licensed.premises. They further testified that upon interroga­
tion, they learned the afor·esaid occupants of the premisas were Rocco . 
Carfello, ~elen Carfello (wife of Rocco), Anthony Carfello (bartender) · 

. and Abe Mo.rrison whom they heard in the course of their inve£rtigationv 
waa. an employee (porter) of the licensee; that they observed a glass of 
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·.water and a ha;Lf glass of beer (or what appeared to be beer) qri°~·:,~.he bar · 
in front of said Morrison; that Morrison admitted he had co~~umedr a· · 
portion of the same and that said half glass of be·er was tal(en.'ft'om the. 
premises for evi~ential purpose.so ·, : ... a::·> 

·;· ' ... "' -::-; .'.:.,; ~ 
"A~oresa~d transcript of testimony also discloses· that-~:n~· · 

chemical analysis· .. was made or the glass of alleged beer; ·that· none o:f_ 
of the offi'cers tasted it, smelled it or gave any reason why t~~ ·bever- . 
age had· the appe·arance of a fluid containing more than 1/2 or. +.%:_--_{by · · (. 

1 

··volume) or alcohol and suitable for human consumption ( alcoholi"c :_,.'beverage~ 
Appellan·t presented. no testimony be.fore· the respondent .Board. ·_. :.. · 

. . . :/'~ 

. !'At the ·hearing held herein, Helen Carfello testified>slie~ :~nd :bier\ 
husband •.. Rocco Carfello, are officers of the corporate defenda~)~,J!!hc.e.n.s·e:e·; 
that Anthony Cari'ello is employed' by the li.~ensee as a bartender;: that 
Abe Morrison has been employed as. a clean-up man by the licen~ee for a. 
peri.od of about two ye·ars (since the inception of the corporation)'; t:hat 

· she was· on the licensed premises from about ·s:30 .p.m. on. January 23 ,. 
J.959 to 5:04 the next morning when the police offic.ers were admitted to· 
:the premises; that no alcoholic beverages were served or. conswned after· 

-' .2:00 a.,m • .-on- January 24 aforesaid; that exclusive .-of aforesaid ~or'D_or~. 
· ... officers. and ~m:pioyees~··no .one.~·was in .the. ~i.cense·d:_ pre~i-~~~-- afte~~, ~,:·OO · l~,!.,111 

that at the ""t:nne~ne-p~c"--v.a;.v~~~nvez;e~~7711ne~"'·prem:rses ancr-pr:tor there .. 
·to,, her hu.sband was washing glasses behind :·'elle bar; that she and. Antho~y··i, 
. Carfello were sitting at the bar discussing·· business in gent9ral and. we,,·: .. ,.:: 
joined by Morrison abot1t 10 or 15 ~inutes before the police~ arrived·. · 

"It will.be noted that with respect to Charge·l the police of;. 
fioers testified that although they had notobserved· any alcoholic bever- · 
age.s being s.erved or consumed in the licensed premises after· hours, they.:: 
saw and seized what appeared to be a half. glass or beer standing· on the 
ba,:r in front of Morrison. Arguendo, that the beverage seized .. in·. front 
of· ·Morrison was served. to him after 2:00, a.m.,. there· is no pr<?o·t _that. 
the·_ same was an alcoholic beverage within the purview of the statute . 
(R •. s. 33 :1-l(b).). The mere statement that the beverage appeared to be 
beer, in my opinion, is insufficient to sust.ain the. charge. .. 

"With respect· to the· second charge, the police· officers testi.f'ied, 
that the . .front door ot the licensed premises· was locked;. that they had' a . 
clear view of the licensed premises from the· street; that the only· per­
sons they eaw in the licensed premises were Rocco Carfello, Helen 
Carfello; Anthony Car.fello and Abe Morti.,son, none of whom was de·scribed 
by them ae patrons or member~ of the _p~i>lic. Mrs. Carfello stated that 
she and aforesaid individual:s-,-w~re 9..f'.ficers and employees of the li­
censee. ·In addition,<. there·::;is--rio_::~:~:Yzdence that .t~e licensed premises 
were kept. open to thef publip after 2·:00 a.m. . ·. . 

.·, 

"Section 3.l(b) of ~he cit.Y ordinance reads as follows:: 

'DUririg hours 11hen sales of alcoholic beveirage.s· · 
:are prohibited the entire licensed premises · 
shall also he .closed, but this closing of . 
premises re.qUirement shall not apply to drug- · 
stores, restaurants. hotels, clubs or to other 
establishments where the principa;J. business is 
other than the sale of alcoholic beverages •. ' 

"As used in the ordinance 'closed' means that all members· o:f the 
public rriust be excluded (see Re Casarico,_.Bulletin268, Item I, and R.~ _ .... 
Heisel, Bulletin 3181 Item .12T. In Re Zenda, Bulletin 271, Item 5, ·the. 
tlien ·Commissioner ru.led that· proof ·Of the charge or· 'keeping opent· . · . 
(which is.the same as •not being clost?d') requires only proof' that_the 
licensee continues to entertain the public. See also Town Hquse qinc' •.. · · 
v •. Montclair, Bulletin 792, Item 3, ·as to what constitutes keeping the 
licensed premises closed during prohibited hours. _ ·.. · ; · 

·, 
\ 
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"Considering all the evidence h~::reinsi I find tha·t the t~eatimony 
adduced by the respondent is 1~nsuff1cient to support a f:tnd:tng of ap­
pellant·t s guilt~ and conclude that re:1pondent ht:H5 fai.led to establish 
by a fair preponderance o.f i;hE~ evidence the v:tolatlons charged~ I 
recommend, therefore., tha-t th~~ action of the respondent be reyersed, 
and that the charges preferred against appiellant be d:°u~misaed~ 
!ti.l~shitza Inc~ v#l Newa:rkD Bulletin 12.4.J,· Item lj!ln 

. No exceptions were taken to the Hea:irerts Report within the time 
limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No~ 15. 

· Having carefully considered the testimony and the brief £1aled on 
behalf of the appellant 9 I concur in the findings and conclusions or· 
the Hearer and adopt his recommendation~ 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 9th day of November, 1959; 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is hereby 
reversed. 1 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

I 

3 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... SALE TO MINOR .... PRIOR RECOHD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED ~OR 50 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Michael DeLuccia 
t/a Club 25 
13 N. Main Street 
Paterson 1, New Jersey 

Holder·of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-162, issued by the Board of 
AJ.c oholic Beverage Control for the · 
City of Patersone 

) 
CONC:LUSIONS 

) 
and 

) 
ORDER 

} 

-) 
'·Defendant-licensee, Pro se 
Edward F. ·:Ambrose 1 Esq@ v Appearing ~or Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

Br THE DIRECTOR: 

Def~ndant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he sold, 
served and delivered alcohoffi oeverages to a minor9 in violation of ', 
Rtile.l of State Regulation No. 20. 

On the evening of September 23, 1959, ABC agents observed a bar­
tender on duty in defendant's licensed premises serve a bottle of beer 
to· a girl who, upon questioning by the agents, stated that 1she was 
nineteen years of agee The bartender admitted the violations to the 
agents. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record~ ~ Dur:l.ng· the past fiv~ 
years defendant's license was suspended on five separate occasions as 
follows: Effective February 20~ 1956~ by the Director for twenty~five 
days for an "hours" violation (Bulletin 1102, Item 2); effective April 
1, 1957, for .. twenty-five days by the Director for·a.n "hours" violation 
(Bulletin 1166, Item l); effective April 26D 1957, by the Director for 

·fifteen days for sale of alcoholic beverages to minors (Bul).etin 1166~ 



It•'"'" ·2); ~xivl:ll1V~ .lli.ll;U'C.U L/j) 1958~ by the local issuing· authority for 
·permitting a brawl on the licensed premises~ and effe~tive April 6, 
1959 for ten days after the Director's affirmance of the action of 
the iocal issuing ,author1·ty wh:tch was . sustained by the Appellate Di vi­
sion of the Superior Court for failure of the defendant to provide a 
constable pursuant .. to the. provisions of a oondi ti on in his license 
(Bulletin 1275, Iteµi 11)0 

. ') . 

The mi.nimuni. penalty for sale to a 19-year-old minor is fifteen 
days. Re Kirk, Bulletin 1300 9 Item lOe Hcmever, because' of a prior 
similar violation occurring within a five1-year period I shall add ten 
days more, and because of defendant' a pa:;>t record I shall add twenty-
fi ve d,~ys, Ilia.king a: total suspension of fifty days. Five days will pe 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leav.ing a net suspen~ion of forty­
.five days. 

Accordingly.., it is~ on this 2n.d day of November~ 1959, 

Ordered that plenary retail consumption license Q-162 9 issued by 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City bf Paterson to 
Michael DeLuccia 9 t/a Club 25, for premises 13 No Main Street, Paterson, 
be .and the ·same is hereby suspe!-tded ·for forty-five .. (45) ;days, commencing 
at 3 a.mo M~nday, November 9.9 1959 9 and terminating .. at ~ aemo Thursday, 
December 24, 1959(\t · · 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS' 
. DIRECTOR 

· 4. DISCIPLINARY PROC.EEDINGS = AIDING AND ABETTING UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTA­
TION - TRANSPORTATION IN VEHICLE WITHOUT TRANEIT INSIGNIA - FAILURE 
TO-HAVE INVOICE OR.MANIFEST= PERMITTING BUSINESS TO BE USED IN 
FURTHERANCE OF 'ILLEGAL. ACTIVITY - SALE AT LESS TH.AN PlUCE LISTED· IN 
MINIM.IDLCONSUMER RESALE PB.ICE LIS6la - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR· 45 -DAYS -
LESS 5 FOR PLEA6 . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Bill's B@ Bar {A Corp0) 
783 Spruce. Street 
Camden~ New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-87, issued by 'the MunicJ4pal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the-City of Camdene 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Mulford·E., Emmel, EsqoJ,l Attorney :fo7." Def.endant-licenseeo 
David ·se PiltzerB Esq@~ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic . 

Beverage Control. / 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

"1. 

11 2 0 

Defendant pleaded ~ .Y}llt to the following charges: 

On December 18, 1958, you aided and abetted another 
in the unlawful transportation of alcoholic bever­
ages, contrary to R~S0 33gl-2; in violation of 
R.S., 33:1-50(d)~ 

On December lSJ 195$2 you transported alcoholic 
beverages in a vehic~e not having a transit in­

. signia affixed thereto~ in violation of Rule 2 
of State Regulation Noe 170 
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n3~ On December 18, 1958~ you. delivered.and transported 

alcoholic beverages in a vehicle without the driver 
thereof havin~ in his possession a bona fide, 
authentic and accura·te deli very slip.ti manifest, 
invoice~ waybill or similar docwnent stating the 
bona fide"name and address of the purchaser or con­

signee and the brand, size of container, and quantity 
of each item of the alcoholic beverages being de~ 
livered and transported; in violation of Rule 3 of 
State Regulation No* 17~ 

"4~ On December 1$, 1958» you allowed, permitted and 
suffered your licensed. busi~ess to be used in 
furtherance and aid of an illegal activity and enter­
prise,,· viz., unlawfully possessing ~nd transporting 
alcoholic beverages in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
which illegal activity and ent;erprj .. se resulted in a 
conviction in a criminal prosHcutio'n in the Common­
wealth of Pennsylvania on June 10~ .. 1959 of your agent, 
Edward Casey; in violation of- Rule ii+ of State Regu­
lation No. 20. 

"5• .on· or about June 6 and December 17 and 18, 1958, you 
sold at retail, directly or fndirect~ly., alcoholic 
beverages at less than the· prices thereof listed in 
the then· currently eff e·cti ve Minimum Consumer Re sale 
Price List published by the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in ·violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation No$' 30@ 11 

The fil~ discloses that on December 18, 1958, agents of the 
Pennsylvania Control Board observed alcoholic 'beverages being removed 
from defendant's premises and being placed in a station wagon which 
bore no transportation insigniao The agent.s fc:i1llowed the station w~gon 
after it left defendant9s premises and observed· that it stopped a·t the 
premises of Trent Liquors, Inc~~ where two add:itional cases of alcoholic 
beverages were removed from said premises and placed thereine The agents 
then followed the station wagon to the City of Philadelphia where they 
stopped it and found the following alcoholic beverages therein: 

12 fifth bottles Old Grand Dad Whiskey 
12 fifth bottles Schenley Whiskey 
24.fifth bottlE?s Seagram 7 Crown Whiskey 
6 fifth bottles Beefeis.ter G-i.n 
9 fifth bottle a Seagram ts VG• O&i Whiskey 
3 fifth bottles Cutty Sa1"ak Scotch Whisky· 

48 pint bottles Schenley Whiskey 

Edward Casey (the driver) ·stated to the a.gents that he watS not 
regularly employed by defendant but was being; p.aid one dollar .per case 
by defendant for making deliveries 'f.jo customers in Philadelphia. He 
was arrested and subsequently convicted· :1.n a criminal court in ' · 
Pennsylvania for various violations o:f' the Alcoh1':>lia Beverage Law of 
that State. At the time of his arrest Mr. Casey had in his possession 
two invoices indicating ·that some deliveries wer(~ to be made to ·two ad .... · 
dresses in Philadelphia at pi"'ices less than the minimum consumer resale 
price then in effect £01,, said itema9 Dtu"'ing subr;H~quent investigation 
at defendant's premise.s a New Jersey ABC 0.f$t;;mt found a bill indicating 
that on June .6, 195S •. four cases and eight additional bottles of 'l\l'hiskey 

- had been sold to a cu~tomer at less ·than the minimum consumer p1":1.ce then 
in eff.ect for said items. 

Defendant~licensee has ·no prior reco1"dljl William. Levin is president, 
director and owri0r of one-third of the stock of defendant corporat~on«> 
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. When the license. for ·the premi~ms in question was in hir:i name and the 
nnmo of Juli us. Levin, it was suspc~mdod by tho D:i.rect~or for twenty days, 
effective August 10, 1950, for possession of illicit liquor~· Re Levin, ' 
Bulletin $$3, Item 7. However 9 sj~nce this dissimi~ar violation occurred 
more than five.years ago, it will not be considered in fixing the pen~lt: 
herein~ This is a serious violation and appears to have been· a rather 
la:r·ge-scal~ operationo Under the ci1"cwnstancesP I shall suspend de­
fendant's license for forty-five daysc J?.,e. Corktn Bottleg Inc., Bulletin 
1232, Item 3- Five days will be remitted for the plea, leaving a net 
suspension of forty days. 

Accord:Lnglyp it is., on this 5t;h day of November 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary'Retail C"onsumption License C-87,· issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Grunden to 
Bill's B. Bar (A Corp@), for premises 783 Spruce Street, Camden, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for forty (40) days~ commencing at 2:00 a8m~ 
Thursd.ay, November 12, 1959 and terminating at 2:00 a~mo, Tuesday, Decem­
ber 22 1 1959., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS .,,. A-IDING Ar~n·· ABErJ.1TING UNLAWFUL TRAl{SPOR­
TATION - TRANSPORTATION IN VEHICLE WITHOUT TRANSIT INSIGNIA -
PERMITTING BUSINESS TO BE USED IN FUR'l1HEHANCE OF ILLEGAL ACTIVITY -
SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE. LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE 
LIST ,. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

Trent Liquors, Inco 
t/a Trent Liquors 
575 Trenton Avenue 
Camden,, New Jersey 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-143 issued by the Municipal 
.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Grunden. 

) 

- - - ~ - - " - ~} 
Mulford E. Emmel, Esq., 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., 

Attorney for Defendant~licensee. 
Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

"1. 

"2. 

Defendant pleaded B.t?l1 y_ul:t to the following charges: 

On December 18~ 195S, you aide~ and abetted another 
in the unlawful transportation of a.lcoholic beverages, 
contrary to: R.s. 33:1-2; in violation of R9S. 33: 
1-50 (.d). 

On December 18, 1958, you t~ansported~alcoholic bev­
erages in a vehicle not having a transit insignia 
affixed thereto; in violation of Rule 2 of State 
Regulation No. 17. · 

On December 1$ 1958, you allovied., perniitted and 
suffered your licensed business 'to he used in fur­
therance and aid of an illegal activity and enter­
prise, viz~, unlawfully possess1.ng and transporting.:' 
alcoholic beverages in Philadolphi~t 1 Pennsylvania, 
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"4· 

which illegal activ1ty and enterprise resulted in 
a convictioQin ~criminal prosecution in the 
Commonwealth,' of Pennsylvania on June 10 9 1959 of 
your agent, Edward Casey; in violation of Rule 4 
of State Regulation Nos 200 

On or about December 15~ 1958, you sold.at retail~ 
directly or indirectly, alcoholic beverages at less 
than the prices thereof listed in the then currently 
effective Minimum Consumer Resal·e Price List pub­
lished by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control; in violation o.r Rule 5 of'l State 
Re'gulation Noe 30~" 

The file discloses that on Decembe:r 18, i95g agents of the 
Pennsylvania Control Board observed two cas 1ss of alcoholic beverages 
·being ~emoved from defendant" s premises and 'being placed in a station 
wagon which bore no transportation insignia and which contained other 

·alcoholic beverages which had been placed therein at the premises of 
Bill's B. Bar. The agents followed the etation wagon .to the City of 

· Philadelphia where they stopped it and found a large quarJ.tity of al ... 
coholic beverages thereino. 

' l\ ; 

) . 

Edward Casey (the d.ri ver) stated to the agents t,hat · he was not ,_ .. 
regularly employed by defendant but was being paid by def"endant for mak­
ing deli ver'ies. He was arrested and subsequently convicted in a ~riminal 
court in Pennsylvania for various violations of the Alcoholic Beverage 
Law of that State~· At the time of his arrest Mre Casey had in-his pos- : 
session defendant's invoice indicating a deilivery of two cases of whiskey 

·and six bottles· of gin at prices below the mi~nimum re salt~ price then in 
effect for-said items~ 

c 
· Defendant-liceµsee has no prior record0 Julius Levin is president 

and owner of one share of the stock of defendant corporat;ion. When the 
license for the premises in question was in his name and tha1name of 
William Levin, it was suspended by the Direc-tor for twenty days, ef-· 
fective August 10, 1950, for possession of illicit l.iquo1--. Re Levin, . 
Bulletin 883, Item 7. Howeveri since this diss:tmilar viol~tion occurred 

.more than five years ago, it wi 1 not be considered in fixing the penalty 
herein. This· is a serious violation and is dis1tinguished only in minor:!, 
respects from Re Bill's BG· B~!:~ decided herewith~ Under all the cir.cum­
stances, I shall suspend aeren antYs license for forty daysc Five days 
will be r.emitted for the plea!) leaving a net suspension of thirty-five ,_ 
.daye~· 

:Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of November, 1959, 

ORDERED that plena:t"'Y reta:i.1 consumption license 0·143, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden to Trent Liquors, Inc~, t/a Trent Liquors, for premises 575 
Trenton Avenue, Camden~ be and the same is hereby suspended for. thirty­
fiye (35) days, commencing at.2:00 aC)mg, Thursday, November 12, 19~9, 
and terminating at 2:00 a. m~, Thursday, Dec~mber 17, 1959$ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DAVIS , 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - OBSCENE LANGUAGE - NUISANCE - LICENSE 
SU~)PJI:NDED FO~ 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA=· 

In the Matter of D:tsciplinary. 
Proceedings against' 

' 
Lonzie B~ Jackson and Ruby P~ Jackson 
11+3 How&J.~d St re et 
Newark 3, New Jersey, 

Holders of Plenary Retail ConsUll1ption 
1,:tcense C-576 9 issued by the .Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage ContrOlof 
the City.of Newark@ 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -

} . 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

I .· • 

1Anthony P ~ Bianco, Esqo ~ Attorney for Defe1:idant-licensees . 
Edward F., Ambrose, Esqo~ AppeariI?-g for Divi1sion ·of Alcoholfc 

. B~verage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded p.QJ1 yp.l t ·to the .following c_harge: 

"On Saturday night, September -26, 19S9ti· you allowed, :per­
. mitted and suffered fou1 9 filthy, obsc:ene language, . 

brawls, ·acts of violence and· disturb.ar.tlcies in and upon 
your licensed premises and allow1~d~ · p1~:irm:l.tted and 
suffered your licensed place of .·business to be conducted 
·in such manner as to become a nuisance; :l.n violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation NO@ 20en · 

.. ·On Saturday i) .·September 26 tJ 1959, betw4~en 19 and 11:20 p.m,,, . 
ABC" agents, while at the defendants'1 licensed. p1;emisesg heard dif-; · 
ferent patrons in the area of the bar freely c.md loudly using foul, 
filthy and obscene language and observed them ·throwing beer and· wine 
bottles on the floore At no time did Isaac Bowen ·(the bartender on 
duty) ·make any attempt to stop same~ At about 10:50 pom~ two male 
patrons engaged in an argument andt> when one· or them.began pushing 
the other, the agents warned the,bartender a fight was about to, take· 
place. The bartender replied 9 n1et them kill themselvesvr and re·mained. 
be.hind the bar$ At this time .the aggressor of i:,he fight.: stabbed his 
opponent in the abdomene Bowen admitted in a wJritten statement that 
he heard the ·argument between the two men, obsE~rved the incidents prior 
to the stabb.ing and made no attempt to stop the sameo 

The:, conduct committed on defendc:mts9 licensed premises indicate; 
that the agent of licensees permitted the .establishment to be conducted · 
in such mann_er as to become a nuis.ancec 

. . ·By way of mitigation the attorney for the defendant licensees ... 
submitted a letter requesting I. deal leniently with the licensees for · 
the reason that the licens:ees .entrusted the operation of the-.,licensed 
premises to their bartender and becaus_e. they were not on the pr~mises 
when the violations took placee The licenseesD however, cannot escape· 
the consequences of their:agent~s failure to act as hereinabove set ·· 
forth (Rule 33 of State Regulation Noe 20). A licensee cannot excul1Jate 
himself because of his absence from the licensed premises when violatiom 
take place~ ~ Drespl.tt9 Bulletin 1189, Item 3. . 

I have read the file in the case, together with the reports of 
the agents 9 and find no extenuating circumstances that would impel me , 
to impose a le?ser penalty than tha:t fixed in cases of this kinde 

c 
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.. Defendants have no prior adjudicated record0 Under all.the 
circumstances .I shall suspend their license f'ox 1 twenty-five days. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea,, leaving a net suspension of 
twenty daysi:i 

I 1 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 5th day of November, 1959, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-576, issued· 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Lonzie B. Jackson and Ruby P® Jackson, for premises 143' .. 

Howard Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspen~ed for ;twenty 
(20) days,· commencing s.t 2 a$m~ Tuesday 11 November 17, 1959, and terminat­
ing at 2 a.m. Monday~ December 79 1959G 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7 $ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION ·.OF 
TAXPAID·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - PERMITS TO IMPORT ALCOHOLIC BEVER­
AGES INTO STATE .·OF DESTINATION OBTAINED SUBSEQUENT TO SEIZURE -
MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGES RETUREDo . 

In the ··Matter ·of th'e Seizure 
on March 19, 1959 of a quantity 
of whiskey, 24 bottles of beer 
and a Chrysler.sedan on Route 
No. 130, in the U'ownship of 
Bordentown, County of Burlington 
and State of New J~rsey111 
•••••••e•e•~e9o~Q~@0@~®~®@@©ee©0@0@0®: 

Case No. 9928 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Walter P$ ~c Ensor 9 Esq©~ Attorney for Albert Smithson, Henry.Beane, 
1et al 

I •. Edward Amadag Esqe~ appearing for the Division;of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
' . 

: This matter comes before me pursuant to ~he provisions of 
Title 33, Chapter 1 9 Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine., 
whether a quantity of taxpaid alcoholic beverages 9 and a Chrysler 
sedan, described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on Mar.ch 19, 1959, 
on Route No •. 130~ Bordentown~ New Jersey9 constitutes unlawtu.:J, pr·operty 
and should be forfeitede · 

When the matter came· on for hearing counsel for the .. owner of 
the car and various claimants to the alcoholic beve~,ages appeared and 

_ soug~t return of the alcoholic beverages and motor tehicle~ 

·The evidence presented establishes ·that on the above date and 
location .New Jersey State troopers halted the motor vehicle during 
their routine patrol· of traffi~: on the highway o They ascertained that 
the motor vehicle was registered in the name of John Smith, and that 
the passengers therein were Henry-Beane and Albert Smithsono When the 
troopers discovered the taxpaid whiskey in the car~ and that Smitheon, 
the driver of the car, did not have .a New Jersey license or permit to 
transport alcoholic beverages, the troopers took possession of the 1 

alcoholic beverages and Chrysler sedan pending determination of° the· 
source and destination of such alcoholic beveragesfl> Thereafte.r the, 
motor vehicle and alcoholic beverages were turned over to ABC agent:i~.: 

It appears that the alcoholic beverages were purchased from. a 
retail licensee located in Washington, D«> Coi9, and Smithson .had ·in hi$ 
possession invoices from the retail licensee for all of the alcoholic 

' beverages. Smithson and Beane are residents of New York City. However, 
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·However, neither of these persons had :i.n their possession a perm:i.t or 
perm:tt~ for the, importation of' such alcoholic beverages into New York,. 
in accordance with the requirements of that state. Bulletin- 1204, 
I·tem, S. Compliance with such requirement is an integral part··or Hule 
2, S-tate Regulation No. 18 governing the transportation of-alcoholic 
beverages through this State for delivery in another state. Both 
Smithson and Beane stated that a group of men had pooled their money 
and del.egated them to purchase alcoholic beverages in Washington on· 
·their behalf. The transportation of the alcoholic beverages in this . 
state under the circwnstances outlined was unlawful and subjects Smithsor 
and Beane to crimin~l prosecutionQ 

There has now been presented six permits issued by.the New York 
State Liquor .Authority to Evelyn Ford, Albert Codrington, Henry Beane, 
Jerome F. Anderson, Harold Ture, and Chester Storall respectively, au• 
thorizing the importation into that state of. the alcoholic beverages 
listed herein in Schedule 'RAav attached heret;o, and six receipts for New 
York State Tax on such liquor issued by the Cc;mnnodities Tax Bureau of 
the New York State Liquor Authority.,, Hence t,he transportation and de• 
livery of the alcoholic beverages in questi1on is now in full compliance 
with the laws of this state and that of New ~Cork insofar as seizure pro­
ceedings are concerned. No opin:lon is exprE~ssed as to whether these 
permits obtained after the event affect the criminal proceedings, which 
are. within the sole jurisdiction .or. the Prc1:secutor of the County •.. 

. Accordingly, it is DETERMINED AND ORDERED ·that if on or before.· 
the 14th day of November, 1959D John Smj.th,, Ev·elyn Ford, Albert · 
Codrington. Henry Beane, Jerome F0 Anderson, Ha.rold Ture·, Chester 
Storall or any of them pay ·the cost,s incurred in the seizure and stor­
age of the motor vehicle and alcoholic beverages as listed in the afore­
said Schedule "A" such motor veh:tcle and alcoholic beverages will be re­
turned to e.ach. respectively, in accordance with the amount set forth on 
each permit, or to any person designated to receive the same on their 
behalf. \, 

Dated:· November 4, 1959 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SJJH~.DULE tt A tt 

591 - pints of assorted brands of taxpaid whiskey . 
50. - 4/5 quart bot·tles of assorted brands;. of taxpaid 

· · whiskey. / .r 

2 - 1/16 gallon bottles of whiskey .. 
24 - bottles or beer 

·1. - Chrysler sedan~ Serial No$. 7180976~ Engine No. 
· C51B23 560, New Yoi~k Registration 5733BX 
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, · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAI.JE TO MINOH ..,, AGGHAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES -
.LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS 8 LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In_the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agai~.~t_ 

'• . 

Renato Segalla 
t/a-- nJtek• sn 

. East·Shore Roadj Culver Lake 
Rte 206, Frankford Township 
PO Branc~ville,,.Ne Je 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of Frankford Townshipcj) 

.... - """ ... - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for D;t,ris~ .. cm of Alcoholic ·Beverage 

Co.ntrol 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on August 
4, 1959, and divers other datesv-he·' sold and permit,ted the sale of: al­
coholic beverages to a minor and permitted the consumption of such bever-. 
ages by said minor on his licensed premises, in viola:tion of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 200 

Acting upon information obtained from the New Jeirsey State Policea 
ABC agents obtained a signed~ sworn statement from Herberf~ --- (age 17) . 
wherein he says that on the evening of August i~, 1959, he and three other 
minors drove to the vicinity of defendant w s prE~mises; tha1~ he alone 
entered; that he purchased and consumed a.glass of beer and also pur-
chased several quart-bottles of beer and a pint of wj.ne which he carried 
from the premises and that he and the other minors drank this beer and 
wine elsewhere• Herbert --- says that the aforesaid alcoholic beverages 
were purchased from Merlin VanGordon, a bartender~ and that on a ,number 
of occasions prior to August 4, 1959, and on six occasions subsequent to 
August 4, 1959j he purchased alcoh~lic beverageE> from the same bartender 
in defendant's premisese Herbert --- also says that on several occasions 
since the summer of 1958 he purchased alcoholic beverages from defendant 
in the licensed premisese Stat~em.ents obtained from the other three minors 
substantially corroborate the aforesaid statement as to the beer and wine 
carried. from the premises on the evening of August 4t> 1959. · 

· The ABC a.gents also obtained- a sign.ed~ sworn statement from . 
defendant wherein he admits that he sold beer and wine to Herbert --­
and says that he made these sales after Herbert.,.._ ... exhibited to .him· a 
birth certificate and driver~s license which indicated that the holder 
thereof was 21 years -of age®. Herbert-~- admits that in ·June·1959 he 
showed a birth certi.ficate to the aforesaid bartender but denies that 
de£endant ever qu·estioned him as to his ageo In any event, the minor 
never represented in writing that he was 21 years of age or over. pee 
R.S. 33:1-77. , 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordQI The minimum penalty 
imposed in a case involving sales to a 17-year-old minor is twenty days. 
Re Colton, Bulletin 1300,,- Item 3~ However, this case is aggravated by 
the fact th~t numerous sales were made to this minor over a long period 
of time. Under the circumstances I shall suspend defendant's license for 
twenty~five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea, .leaving a net 
suspension of twenty days® 

Accordingly,· it· isj on this 2nd day of November, 1959, 
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. ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license c-2.· 1asu~d by 
, the T·ownship Committee of. Frankford Township to Renato Segalla~ 1 .. ~/a . 

gtrKektsn, tor premises on East ~hore Road, Culver Lake, .Rte. 206,-:::· . 
Frankford.Township,. be and the same is here·by suspended for twenty (20) 
days, commencing, at 7 a.m. Thursday, November 12,. 1959, and te:rmi.nating 

'· at 1 a.,m. Wedne·sday,_ De:cemoer 2, 1959. 

(' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRE'CTOR •. 

9~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN:GS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -· 
t.J[CEN:S:E~. SUSPEND-ED FOR 20. DAYS, ... LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. . . . 

In the·~ Matt"c~~r--·or Disciplinary 
Fro·c·.e:edin:g:s· against · . 

Wi]Llow Cafe & Restaurmit·, Inc .• 
·J6.7·~ B'loomi'ield Avenue . 
Mol,1~cl~r~. New Jers.ey .. 

) 

·'' 

) 

)' 
Uold.er· of: .Plenary. Retaii Consumpti~n ... 
Li cen-se c· ... 4., .. issued by the: B'oard of - l 
Commissioners. of the Town of 
Mont¢lair·. · · ) 
- . - ~-~ ~ ~ - - - - ~ - - -'~ - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Addomtzfo:. Si.s.selman, Ni.tt-1 & Gordon, Esqs., l:~y G. George 
; Addonizio,. Esq., Attorneys for Def'endant-lic·ensee. · 

. Willi~_r·., w·ood,. Esq., ·Appearing for the Divisiori 0£ Alcoholic: 
· , · Beverage Control. 

BY ~HK. D:IRE:CTOR.:. 

Defend.ant pleaded film vult to a charge alleging that it poss.essed 
on its- li_c·e·nsed premises alcoho!I'C9beverages in bottles bearing labels 
which di.d. not truly describe. their contents, in vi.olation or Rule 27 of 
. Stat.e Re:gitlat.i.on No •. 20. · , . . · · ~· 

. . r 

. · • . . On, September 16, 1959 an ABC agent tested defendant t's open stock· 
of' alc'.oholic' beverage-s. and seized a number of bottles for ·further test; s 
by ''the:_· D.ivisio~fis~ chemist·. Subsequent analysis by the chemist. disclosed 
that ~he: contents- of four bott1es varied substantially in acids and s:olid~ 
when. ~:ompared. wi.th. t~he contents of genuine bottles of the same products. 

. Defendant has. no prior adjudicated record •.. I shall suspend 
defenq~t ''s license for the minimwn period of twenty days imposed in 
cases._·Jnvo.lving: four bottles. Re. Rosenfielq, ·Bulletin 13·00, Item 6. 
Five days, will. be. remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving __ .a net 
suspen~~ion, of' £1.fteen day·s. ' · ) · 

Ac·eordingly,. it is,. on this 4th day ot· Ntlvember· 1959, 
. . 

: Q}lIJERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li-cense C-4 is$ued by the· . ·. 
Board of ·c-omm-issioners. o·f the Town of Montclair to Willow Cafe &. Restaiirant~ 
Inc.,, .for premises 367 Bloomfield Avenue, Montclair,. be and the same is 
hereby· suspend.ed. for fifteen (15) days,, commencing at 1:30 a~m •. , Monday,. 
Novemher, 9;,, -l,959' and te:rminating at 1:30 a.m., TUesday ,J November 24, · 1959·• -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. D-IREGTOR 
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LO~ DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OR rumuLATION NOr.i 38 -
PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED - LICENSE EUSPENDED FOR 15 DAY; LESS 

.5 FOH PLEA. 
/) 

tn the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ·against 

George & Kaiser Balkjy 
t/a Ace & George's Market 
324 Chamberlain Avenue 
P~terson, fuew Jers~y 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution 
Lic·ense D-2, issued by the.Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson. . · 

CONCLUSIONS · 

AND · 

ORDER 

Defendant-licensees, by Kaiser Balkjy~ Par1~ner~ 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

B1eyerage Control~· 

BY THE DIREC~OR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they sold 
during prohibited hours alcoI1olic beverages :i.n their original containers 
for off-premises consumption~ in violation o.f Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No$ 3Se . 

J • 

On Sunday, September 27 9 1959~ at about 3:35 pomQ 1 an ABC agent. 
entered defendants' premises and observed Henry Lawton (a clerk) placing 
packs of beer in a . paper bag while conversing with a cu·stomer. . After 
the agent e·ntered, the clerk placed the bag on the floor and aske.d the 
agent what he wantedo The agent; asked for a half-gallon of wine and the 
clerk replied "Not on Sunday~.i 61 The agent left the premises and met 
another ABC agent, who had remained outside~ Shortly thereafter the 
aforesaid customer left the store.with two paper bags, and when the 
·agents stopped him, they a·scertained that one bag contained twenty-four 
12-ounce cans of beer~ All returned to the premises where the clerk ad­
mitted that he had sold the beer to the customer" 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record at the premises 
operated by them in Patersono It appears that a license held by them 
for premises in Clifton was suspended by the local issuing author:i.ty for 
three ·days, effective November 26, 1951, for selling during prohibited 
hours. However, considering the length of time that has t9Xpired since 
the violation and defendants" clear record at their licensed·premises 
in Paterson during the past twelve years~ I shall suspend their license', 
in this case for fifteen days1 the minimum suspension imposed in cases 
oi' this kindo Five days will oe remitted for ·che plea, leaving a net . 
suspension of ten dayso . 

AccordinglySJ it is, on this 2n<l: day of November, 195'9·, 

ORDERED that-plenary retail distribution license D-2, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson to 
George & Kaiser BalkjyJJ t/a Ace & George's Market, for premises 321..­
Chamberlain Avenue, Paterson, be and the.same is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 9:00 a.mo, Monday, November 9~ 1959, and 
terminating at 9:00 a$m., Thursday, November 19, 19590 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECTOH 
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lL, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING·s - SALE IN VIOLATION 01~ HEGULAT!ON 
NO. 3·8 - LICENSE sue.PENDED FOH 15 DAYS$ LESS 5 FOH PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Arthur G.· Nixon &.. John E. Dowling 
t/a Nixon's Tavern 
137 North:Main Street 
Paterson 2, New ~ersey, 

Holde~s of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-12, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = = - = ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Alexander At) Abramson~ Esq$, At·torney for D«~fendant0licensees 
Dora P. Rothschild, Appearing for Division.of Alcoholic Beverage 

Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded ru;m v:u~ to a charge alleging that on Sundayp 
October 11, 1959, they sold during pr.ohi bi te~d hours alcoholic beverages 
in their original containers for off-premises consumption~ in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No© 38@ , 

At about 1 p.m~ on the above mentioned date two ABC agents . 
observed a woman enter the licensed premises by a side door and emerge 
therefrom within ten minutes carrylng a' brown paper bag* The agents 
identified themselves to the woman9 who told them she-had purchased 
two ·quarts of beer in the licensed premises and had them in the bag. · 
The agents entered the licensed premise~ with the woman, and the bar-. 
tender admitted that he had made the sale~ 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated recordo I shall suspend 
defendant st li·cense for the minimum period of fifteen. days~ Re~-971-

. 0cean Avenue Corporationj-Bulletin 1301, Item 7~ Five days w!IT15e 
remittea for the p1:ea entered herein 9 leaving a net suspension of ten 
days. 

Accordingly, it is~ on _thi._s 2nd day of November 9 1959, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-12~ issued 
~y.the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson to 
Arthur Go Nixon & John E. Dowling t/a Nixon's Tavern~ for premises 
137 North Main Street, Patersons; be and the same j"s hereby suspended 
for ten (10·} days, commencing at 3 a@m$ Mondayi November 9j) 19591 
and terminating· at 3 aem. ThursdayD November 99 1959~ 

d /, .... ' ' ......... _.~.. (} ~ " 3 -;:/..~~-. ',;.t.J .. ,;_,_.,.. ·\I"-.,, 
William Howe Davis ~ 

. Director 


